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MM Debut Bass 25 Front Panel
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1.	 Read these instructions.

2.	 Keep these instructions.

3.	 Heed all warnings.

4.	 Follow all instructions.

5.	 Do not use this apparatus near water.

6.	 Clean only with dry cloth.

7.	 Do not block any ventilation openings.

8.	 Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

9.	 Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or 
other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

10.	Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A 
polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type 
plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third 
prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your 
outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

11.	Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, 
convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

12.	Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

13.	Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods 
of time.

14.	Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the 
apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is 
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or 
has been dropped.

“TO COMPLETELY DISCONNECT THIS APPARATUS FROM THE AC MAINS, 
DISCONNECT THE POWER SUPPLY CORD PLUG FROM THE AC RECEPTACLE”.

“WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO 
NOT EXPOSE THIS APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE AND OBJECTS 
FILLED WITH LIQUIDS, SUCH AS VASES, SHOULD NOT BE PLACED ON  
THIS APPARATUS”.

This symbol is intended to alert the user to the presence of 
uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the product’s enclosure that 
may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock 
to persons.

This symbol is intended to alert the user to the presence of important 
operation and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature 
accompanying the appliance.
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Never disconnect the protective mains earth connection.

High loudspeaker levels can cause permanent hearing damage. You should 
therefore avoid the direct vicinity of loudspeakers operating at high levels. Wear 
hearing protection if continuously exposed to high levels.

If the product does not operate normally when the operating instructions are 
followed, then refer the product to a qualified service engineer.

The U.S. Government's Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) has 
specified the following permissible noise level exposures:
Duration Per Day In Hours	 Sound Level dBA, Slow Response
8 		  90
6 		  92
4 		  95
3 		  97
2 		  100
1½ 		  102
1		  105
½		  110
¼ or less 		  115

According to OSHA, any exposure in excess of the above permissible limits could 
result in some hearing loss.

Ear plug protectors in the ear canals or over the ears must be worn when operating 
this amplification system in order to prevent a permanent hearing loss if exposure 
is in excess of the limits as set forth above. To ensure against potentially dangerous 
exposure to high sound pressure levels, it is recommended that all persons 
exposed to equipment capable of producing high sound pressure levels such as 
this amplification system be protected by hearing protectors while this unit is in 
operation.

Warning!
Important safety information!

READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION CAREFULLY. SAVE ALL 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the product!

Danger!  High internal operating voltages.

Do not open the equipment case. There are no user serviceable parts in this 
equipment. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. 

Clean only with a dry cloth.

Condensation can form on the inside of an amplifier if it is moved from a cold 
environment to a warmer location. Before switching the unit on, it is recommended 
that the unit be allowed to reach room temperature. 

Unauthorised modification of this equipment is expressly forbidden by Blackstar 
Amplification Ltd.

Never push objects of any kind into ventilation slots on the equipment casing.

Do not expose this apparatus to rain, liquids or moisture of any type. 

Do not place this product on an unstable trolley, stand or table. The product may 
fall, causing serious damage to the product or to persons!

Do not cover or block ventilation slots or openings. This unit must only be used in 
a well ventilated area and never switched on when it is within a poorly ventilated 
space, such as a bookcase.

This product should not be placed near a source of heat such as a stove, radiator, 
or another heat producing amplifier.

Use only the supplied power cord which is compatible with the mains voltage supply 
in your area.

Power supply cords should always be handled carefully and should be replaced if 
damaged in any way.

Never break off the earth (ground) pin on the power supply cord.

The power supply cord should be unplugged when the unit is to be unused for long 
periods of time.

An apparatus with Class I construction should be connected to a mains socket 
outlet with a protective earthing connection.

The mains plug of the power supply cord should remain readily accessible.

Before the unit is switched on, the loudspeaker should be connected as described 
in the handbook using the lead recommended by the manufacturer.

Always replace damaged fuses with the correct rating and type. All electrical and electronic products should be disposed of separately 
from the municipal waste stream via designated collection facilities 
appointed by the government or the local authorities.
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A message from Marco...

“I’ve been around for a bit, I’ve had the pleasure and privilege of playing, touring 
and recording with some of the best guitar players around, and for quite a while 
I noticed the shift to Blackstar guitar amps, with nothing but the best comments 
about the gear. So when I was invited to meet the Blackstar team, I was very 
curious about it.

I was asked to partner with Blackstar to help in developing a bass amp that could 
deliver the tone and quality that all bass players expect and demand.

Fast forward two years, I’m here to tell you that Blackstar bass amps are great 
and kickin’!

We decided to come up with the MM Debut Bass 25.

Whatever your level of playing is, pro to beginner and/or intermediate, go to your 
nearest retailer and ask to plug in. I guarantee it will blow your mind how good it 
sounds, and the power it has for a combo!

I can honestly say we are on the right track to move forward!”

Marco Mendoza

“Viva La Rock”

Features

The MM DEBUT BASS 25 is a compact bass amp with big TONE. Combining two 
channels, Clean and Overdrive, and a 3-band EQ, it is the perfect bass amplifier 
for around the house.

Switch into the Overdrive channel and get killer, driven bass tones. Use the 3-band 
EQ to shape your tone in incredible detail – use the LOW, MID and HIGH knobs 
to dial in your ideal sound.

The Line In jack allows you to connect your MM DEBUT BASS 25 to a music 
device and jam along to your favourite tunes; it’s great as a speaker for your 
phone, tablet or PC / laptop.

A speaker emulated output allows you to get great tone into recordings or through 
headphones.

Start your bass journey with MM DEBUT BASS 25!
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MM Debut Bass 25 Front Panel

1. INPUT

Plug your bass in here. Always use a good quality screened instrument cable.

2. VOLUME

This controls the overall output volume of your amplifier. Turning it clockwise 
increases the volume.

3. OD (Overdrive)

Press this switch to select the Overdrive Channel. When the switch is pushed in, 
the Overdrive Channel is selected. When the switch is out, the Clean Channel is 
in operation.

4. LOW

This control adjusts the amount of bass frequencies in your tone, providing 
±10dB of adjustment at 80Hz. The low frequency output is flat at the centre 
position. Increase this control for a deeper, more resonant sound.

5. MID

This control adjusts the amount of middle frequencies in your tone, providing 
±12dB of adjustment at the specified frequency (8). The mid frequency output 
is flat at the centre position. Lower settings of this control will result in a more 
scooped, contoured sound. Increase this control for a sound with more ‘body’.

6. HIGH

This control adjusts the amount of treble frequencies in your tone, providing 
±15dB of adjustment at 5KHz. The high frequency output is flat at the centre 
position. Increase this control for a brighter, more percussive sound.

7. LINE IN

Connect the output of your audio device here. Adjust the player’s volume to 
match that of your bass to enable you to play along.

NOTE: The source is summed to mono through the amp speaker and stereo 
through the HEADPHONES.

8. SPEAKER EMULATED OUTPUT & HEADPHONES

This output emulates the tonal characteristics of a bass speaker cabinet and 
provides a natural tone for connection to a recording device or mixing desk, and 
for use with headphones.

NOTE: When a lead is connected here the combo’s internal speaker 
is disconnected.

9. POWER

This switch is used to turn the amplifier on and off.

10. POWER INDICATOR LIGHT

The power indicator will light when the amplifier is switched on.

MM Debut Bass 25 Rear Panel

1. MAINS INPUT

The mains lead should only be connected to a power outlet that is compatible with 
the voltage, power and frequency requirements stated on the rear panel. If in doubt 
get advice from a qualified technician.

Technical Specification

MM DEBUT BASS 25

Power (RMS): 25 Watt

Weight (kg): 8.45 kg

Dimensions (mm): 348(W) x 348(H) x 251(D)

Speaker Size: 8"

E
nglish

E
ng

lis
h



1312

D
e
u
ts

c
h

D
e
u
ts

c
h

Ersetzen Sie beschädigte Sicherungen immer durch Sicherungen gleichen Typs.

Manipulieren Sie niemals den Schutzleiter des Netzsteckers.

Hohe Lautsprecherpegel können zu dauerhaften Hörschäden führen. Halten Sie 
sich nicht in direkter Nähe von mit hoher Lautstärke betriebenen Lautsprechern 
auf. Falls Sie längere Zeit hohen Lautstärken ausgesetzt sind, verwenden Sie einen 
Gehörschutz.

Wenn das Gerät offenbar nicht normal arbeitet, obwohl Sie die Inbetriebnahme wie 
beschrieben vorgenommen haben, wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Service-
Techniker.

Das amerikanische Amt für Sicherheit und Gesundheitsschutz am Arbeitsplatz 
(OSHA) hat folgende Grenzwerte für Lärmbelastung festgelegt:
Dauer pro Tag in Stunden	 Lärmpegel in dBA, langsame Ansprechzeit
8 		  90
6 		  92
4 		  95
3 		  97
2 		  100
1½ 		  102
1		  105
½		  110
¼ oder weniger 	 115

Gemäß der OSHA kann eine anhaltende Beschallung über diese Grenzwerte hinaus 
zu Hörverlusten führen.

Für den Betrieb dieses Verstärkersystems empfiehlt es sich, einen Hörschutz im 
Gehörkanal oder über den Ohren zu tragen, um einen dauerhaften Hörverlust zu ver-
meiden, wenn die genannten Grenzwerte nicht eingehalten werden. Um sich gegen 
die potenziellen Gefahren hoher Schalldruckpegel zu schützen, sollten alle Personen, 
die mit Geräten, die zur Ausgabe hoher Schalldruckpegel geeignet sind (z. B. dieser 
Verstärker), für die Dauer des Betriebs solcher Geräte einen Gehörschutz tragen.

Warnung!
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise!

LESEN SIE DIE FOLGENDEN INFORMATIONEN SORGFÄLTIG DURCH. 
HEBEN SIE ALLE ANLEITUNGEN FÜR REFERENZWECKE AUF!

Beachten Sie alle Warnungen und folgen Sie den auf dem Produkt ange-
brachten Anweisungen!

Gefahr!  Hohe interne Betriebsspannungen.

Öffnen Sie niemals das Gehäuse. Es befinden sich keine vom Anwender aus-
tauschbaren Teile im Gerät. Lassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten von qualifiziertem 
Fachpersonal ausführen. 

Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Geräts ausschließlich ein trockenes Tuch.

Im Inneren von Verstärkern kann sich Kondensfeuchtigkeit bilden, wenn der 
Verstärker aus einer kalten in eine wärmere Umgebung gebracht wird. Warten Sie 
vor dem Einschalten, bis das Gerät die Raumtemperatur erreicht hat. 

Nicht autorisierte Modifikationen am Gerät sind von Blackstar Amplification Ltd. aus-
drücklich untersagt.

Führen Sie in keinem Fall irgendwelche Gegenstände in die Lüftungsschlitze im 
Gehäuse ein.

Setzen Sie das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. 

Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht auf instabilen Rollwagen, Ständern oder Tischen. 
Andernfalls könnte das Gerät herunterfallen und schwere Schäden am Produkt oder 
Verletzungen verursachen!

Die Lüftungsschlitze dürfen nicht verdeckt werden. Dieses Gerät darf nur in einer 
gut belüfteten Umgebung verwendet und in keinem Fall eingeschaltet werden, wenn 
es sich in einer schlecht belüfteten Umgebung (wie z.B. in einem Regal) befindet.

Dieses Produkt darf nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Öfen, Heizkörpern 
oder einem anderen Wärme produzierenden Verstärker betrieben werden.

Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das mitgelieferte, mit dem Stromnetz in Ihrer Region 
kompatible Netzkabel.

Netzkabel müssen sehr sorgfältig behandelt und bei jeglichem Defekt umgehend 
ausgetauscht werden.

Entfernen Sie niemals den Erdungskontakt des Netzkabels.

Wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht verwenden, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab.

Geräte der Schutzklasse 1 dürfen nur an eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen 
werden.

Der Stecker des Netzkabels muss jederzeit gut erreichbar sein.

Vor dem Einschalten muss der Lautsprecher wie in diesem Handbuch beschrieben 
mit dem vom Hersteller empfohlenen Kabel angeschlossen werden.

Elektrische und elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht in den Hausmüll 
gegeben, sondern müssen entsprechend den staatlichen bzw. 
kommunalen Vorgaben entsorgt werden.
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A message from Marco...

„Ich bin schon eine Weile dabei und hatte das Vergnügen und das Privileg, mit 
einigen der besten Gitarristen zu spielen, auf Tour zu gehen und Aufnahmen zu 
machen. Seit einiger Zeit habe ich den Wechsel zu Blackstar-Gitarrenverstärkern 
beobachtet und nur das Beste über diese Geräte gehört. Als ich dann eingeladen 
wurde, das Blackstar-Team kennenzulernen, war ich sehr neugierig.

Ich wurde gebeten, mit Blackstar zusammenzuarbeiten, um einen Bassverstärker 
zu entwickeln, der den Klang und die Qualität liefert, die alle Bassisten erwarten 
und verlangen.

Zwei Jahre später kann ich Ihnen sagen, dass die Blackstar-Bassverstärker 
großartig sind und richtig rocken!

Wir haben uns für den MM Debut Bass 25 entschieden.

Egal, auf welchem Niveau Sie spielen, ob Profi, Anfänger oder Fortgeschrittener, 
gehen Sie zu Ihrem nächsten Händler und bitten Sie darum, ihn auszuprobieren. 
Ich garantiere Ihnen, dass Sie von seinem großartigen Klang und seiner Leistung 
für einen Combo begeistert sein werden!

Ich kann ehrlich sagen, dass wir auf dem richtigen Weg sind, um weiter 
voranzukommen!

Marco Mendoza

„Viva La Rock”

Features

Der MM Debut Bass verfügt über einen Lautstärkeregler und einen 3-Band-EQ, 
mit denen Sie Ihren Klang kraftvoll steuern können.

Schalten Sie in den Drive-Kanal, um Ihrem Sound mehr Biss und Kraft für Rock, 
Punk und härtere Stilrichtungen zu verleihen.

Über die Line-In-Buchse können Sie Ihren MM Debut Bass an ein Musikgerät 
anschließen und 

zu Ihren Lieblingssongs jammen. Er eignet sich hervorragend als Lautsprecher für 
Ihr Smartphone, Tablet oder Ihren PC/Laptop.

Über den 3,5-mm-Ausgang können Sie Ihren großartigen Sound aufnehmen oder 
über Kopfhörer leise üben.

Beginnen Sie Ihre Basskarriere mit dem MM Debut Bass!
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MM Debut Bass 15 und 25 Frontplatte

1. EINGANG

Schließen Sie hier Ihre Gitarre an. Verwenden Sie immer ein hochwertiges, 
abgeschirmtes Gitarrenkabel.

2. VOLUME

Hiermit regeln Sie die Gesamtlautstärke Ihres Verstärkers. Durch Drehen im 
Uhrzeigersinn wird die Lautstärke erhöht.

3. DRIVE

Drücken Sie diesen Schalter, um den Drive-Kanal auszuwählen. Wenn der Schalter 
gedrückt ist, ist der Drive-Kanal ausgewählt. Wenn der Schalter nicht gedrückt ist, 
ist der Clean-Kanal aktiv. 

4. LOW

Mit diesem Regler stellen Sie den Anteil der Bassfrequenzen in Ihrem Klang ein. Die 
Wiedergabe der tiefen Frequenzen ist in der Mittelstellung neutral. Bei niedrigeren 
Einstellungen dieses Reglers werden die tiefen Frequenzen abgesenkt. Erhöhen Sie 
diesen Regler, um die tiefen Frequenzen anzuheben.

5. MID

Dieser Regler steuert den Anteil der mittleren Frequenzen in Ihrem Klang. Die 
Wiedergabe der mittleren Frequenzen ist in der Mittelstellung neutral. Bei niedrigeren 
Einstellungen dieses Reglers werden die mittleren Frequenzen abgesenkt. Erhöhen 
Sie diesen Regler, um die mittleren Frequenzen anzuheben.

6. HIGH

Dieser Regler passt die Menge der hohen Frequenzen in Ihrem Klang an. Die Ausgabe 
der hohen Frequenzen ist in der Mittelstellung flach. Niedrigere Einstellungen dieses 
Reglers führen zu einer Abschwächung der hohen Frequenzen. Erhöhen Sie diesen 
Regler, um die hohen Frequenzen zu verstärken.

7. LINE IN

Schließen Sie hier den Ausgang Ihres Audiogeräts an. Passen Sie die Lautstärke 
des Players an die Ihres Basses an, damit Sie mitspielen können.

HINWEIS: Die Quelle wird über den Verstärkerlautsprecher zu Mono und über den 
KOPFHÖRER zu Stereo summiert.

8.	  LINE OUTPUT / HEADPHONES

Dieser 3,5-mm-Ausgang dient zur direkten Aufnahme oder zum Anschluss Ihrer 
Kopfhörer für das Monitoring und „stilles“ Üben.

HINWEIS: Wenn hier ein Kabel angeschlossen ist, wird der interne Lautsprecher 
des Combos getrennt.

9.	  POWER INDICATOR LIGHT

Die Betriebsanzeige leuchtet, wenn der Verstärker eingeschaltet ist.

10.	 POWER

Mit diesem Schalter wird der Verstärker ein- und ausgeschaltet.

MM Debut Bass 15 und 25 Rückseite

1. NETZEINGANG

Das Netzkabel darf nur an eine Steckdose angeschlossen werden, die mit den 
auf der Rückseite angegebenen Anforderungen hinsichtlich Spannung, Leistung 
und Frequenz kompatibel ist. Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an einen qualifizierten 
Techniker.

Technische Daten

MM Debut Bass 25

Leistung (RMS): 25 Watt

Gewicht (kg): 8,45 kg

Abmessungen  (mm): 348 (B) x 348 (H) x 251 (T)

Lautsprechergröße: 8”
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Remplacez toujours les fusibles grillés par des modèles de type et de valeur corrects.

Ne neutralisez jamais le dispositif de protection par mise à la terre.

Des haut-parleurs utilisés à fort volume peuvent causer des dommages auditifs 
permanents. Vous devez donc éviter la proximité directe avec des haut-parleurs 
fonctionnant à haut niveau. Portez des protections auditives si vous êtes 
continuellement exposé à de hauts niveaux.

Si le produit ne fonctionne pas normalement alors que les instructions d’utilisation 
sont correctement suivies, veuillez rapporter le produit à un service après-vente 
qualifié.

L'Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) du gouvernement des USA 
a spécifié les niveaux d’exposition au bruit acceptables :
Nombre d’heures par jour	 Niveau acoustique en dBA, réponse lente
8 		  90
6 		  92
4 		  95
3 		  97
2 		  100
1½ 		  102
1		  105
½		  110
¼ ou moins 	 115

Selon l'OSHA, toute exposition supérieure aux limites admissibles indiquées ci-
dessus peut entraîner une perte auditive.

Des bouchons de protection d'oreille dans les conduits auditifs ou un casque de 
protection doivent être portés lors du fonctionnement de ce système d’amplification 
pour éviter les pertes auditives permanentes si l'exposition dépasse les limites 
indiquées ci-dessus. Pour se prémunir contre une exposition potentiellement 
dangereuse à des niveaux de pression acoustique élevés, il est recommandé à 
toutes les personnes exposées à un équipement pouvant produire de hauts niveaux 
de pression acoustique, tel que ce système d’amplification, d'utiliser des protections 
des oreilles quand cet équipement est en service.

Avertissement !
Instructions de sécurité importantes !

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES. CONSERVEZ 
TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR VOUS Y RÉFÉRER ULTÉRIEUREMENT !

Respectez tous les avertissements et instructions figurant sur le produit !

Danger !  Hautes tensions de fonctionnement internes.

N'ouvrez pas le boîtier de l'équipement. Aucune pièce de cet équipement n’est 
réparable par l'utilisateur. Confiez toute réparation à des techniciens de maintenance 
qualifiés. 

Nettoyez-le uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

De la condensation peut se former à l'intérieur d’un amplificateur s’il est déplacé 
d'un milieu froid à un environnement plus chaud. Avant la mise sous tension de 
l'unité, il est recommandé de la laisser revenir à la température ambiante. 

Toute modification non autorisée de cet équipement est expressément interdite par 
Blackstar Amplification Ltd.

Ne faites jamais entrer d’objets quels qu’ils soient dans les ouvertures de ventilation 
du boîtier de l’équipement.

N'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie, à des liquides ou à une quelconque humidité. 

Ne placez pas ce produit sur un chariot, stand ou table instable. Le produit pourrait 
tomber, entraînant de graves dommages pour lui-même ou des personnes !

Ne recouvrez et n’obstruez pas les fentes ou ouvertures de ventilation. Cet 
appareil ne doit être utilisé que dans un endroit bien ventilé et ne doit jamais être 
mis en marche lorsqu'il se trouve dans un espace où l’air circule mal, comme une 
bibliothèque.

Ce produit ne doit pas être placé près d'une source de chaleur telle qu'un poêle, un 
radiateur, ou un amplificateur dégageant de la chaleur.

N’utilisez que le cordon d'alimentation fourni qui est compatible avec les prises de 
courant de votre région.

Les cordons d'alimentation électrique doivent toujours être manipulés avec soin et 
remplacés s'ils sont endommagés de quelque façon que ce soit.

Ne neutralisez jamais la broche de mise à la terre du cordon d’alimentation.

Le cordon d'alimentation électrique doit être débranché avant toute longue période 
d’inutilisation de l’unité.

Un appareil de classe I doit être raccordé à une prise de courant disposant d’une 
mise à la terre de protection.

La fiche du cordon d'alimentation doit rester facilement accessible.

Avant de mettre l’unité sous tension, le haut-parleur doit être connecté comme 
décrit dans le manuel à l'aide du cordon recommandé par le fabricant.

Tous les produits électriques et électroniques doivent être traités 
séparément de la collecte municipale d'ordures ménagères dans des 
points de collecte désignés par les services publics ou les autorités 
locales.
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Un message de Marco...

« Je suis dans le milieu depuis un certain temps déjà, j’ai eu le plaisir et le privilège 
de jouer, de partir en tournée et d’enregistrer avec certains des meilleurs guitaristes 
qui soient, et depuis un certain temps, j’ai remarqué le passage aux amplis de 
guitare Blackstar, qui ne suscitent que des commentaires élogieux. Alors quand 
j’ai été invité à rencontrer l’équipe Blackstar, j’étais très curieux.

On m’a demandé de m’associer à Blackstar pour aider à développer un ampli  
de basse capable de fournir le son et la qualité que tous les bassistes attendent 
et exigent.

Deux ans plus tard, je suis ici pour vous dire que les amplis de basse Blackstar 
sont géniaux et décoiffants !

Nous avons décidé de créer le MM Debut Bass 25.

Quel que soit votre niveau, que vous soyez professionnel, débutant ou 
intermédiaire, rendez-vous chez votre revendeur le plus proche et demandez à 
l’essayer. Je vous garantis que vous serez époustouflé par la qualité du son et la 
puissance de cet ampli combo !

Je peux honnêtement dire que nous sommes sur la bonne voie pour aller  
de l’avant ! »

Marco Mendoza

« Viva La Rock »

Features

La MM Debut Bass dispose d’un contrôle de volume et d’un égaliseur 3 bandes 
pour vous offrir un contrôle puissant sur votre son.

Passez en mode Drive pour ajouter du grain et du mordant à votre son et jouer du 
rock, du punk et des styles plus “heavy”.

La prise Line In vous permet de connecter votre MM Debut Bass à un appareil 
musical et de jouer sur vos morceaux préférés ; elle est idéale pour amplifier votre 
téléphone, votre tablette ou votre PC / ordinateur portable.

Une sortie 3,5 mm vous permet d’obtenir un son exceptionnel lors de vos 
enregistrements ou de vous entraîner en silence avec un casque.

Commencez votre aventure dans le monde de la basse grâce à la série  
MM Debut Bass !
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MM Debut Bass 15 et 25 Panneau avant

1. ENTRÉE

Branchez votre guitare ici. Utilisez toujours un câble de guitare blindé de  
bonne qualité.

2. VOLUME

Ce bouton contrôle le volume de sortie général de votre amplificateur. Tournez-le 
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour augmenter le volume.

3. DRIVE

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner le canal Drive. Lorsque le bouton est 
enfoncé, le canal Drive est sélectionné. Lorsque le bouton est relâché, le canal 
Clean est activé. 

4. LOW

Ce bouton permet de régler la quantité de basses fréquences dans votre son. La 
sortie des basses fréquences est linéaire en position centrale. Des réglages plus 
bas de ce contrôle entraîneront une coupure des basses fréquences. Augmentez 
ce contrôle pour amplifier les basses fréquences..

5. MID

Ce contrôle permet de régler la quantité de fréquences médiums dans votre son. La 
sortie des fréquences médiums est linéaire en position centrale. Des réglages plus 
bas de ce contrôle entraîneront une coupure des fréquences médiums. Augmentez 
ce contrôle pour amplifier les fréquences médiums.

6. HIGH

Ce contrôle permet de régler la quantité de fréquences aiguës dans votre son. 
La sortie des aigus est linéaire en position centrale. Des réglages plus bas de ce 
contrôle entraîneront une coupure des hautes fréquences. Augmentez ce contrôle 
pour amplifier les aigus..

7. LINE IN

Connectez ici la sortie de votre appareil audio. Réglez le volume du lecteur pour qu’il 
corresponde à celui de votre basse afin de pouvoir jouer en même temps.

REMARQUE : la source est mixée en mono via le haut-parleur de l’amplificateur et 
en stéréo via le casque.

8.	  LINE OUTPUT / HEADPHONES

Cette sortie 3,5 mm sert à l’enregistrement direct ou à la connexion de votre casque 
pour le monitoring et la pratique « silencieuse ».

REMARQUE : lorsqu’un câble est connecté ici, le haut-parleur interne du combo 
est déconnecté.

9.	  POWER INDICATOR LIGHT

Le voyant d’alimentation s’allume lorsque l’amplificateur est sous tension.

10.	 ALIMENTATION

Ce commutateur sert à mettre l’amplificateur sous tension et hors tension.

MM Debut Bass 15 et 25 Panneau arrière

1. ENTRÉE SECTEUR

Le cordon d’alimentation ne doit être branché qu’à une prise de courant compatible 
avec les exigences de tension, de puissance et de fréquence indiquées sur le 
panneau arrière. En cas de doute, demandez conseil à un technicien qualifié.

Spécifications techniques

MM Debut Bass 25

Puissance (RMS)  25 Watt

Poids (kg) :  8,45 kg

Dimensions (mm) :  348 (L) x 348 (H) x 251 (P)

Taille du haut-parleur :  8 pouces
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All electrical and electronic products should be disposed of separately 
from the municipal waste stream via designated collection facilities 
appointed by the government or the local authorities.

un servicio técnico cualificado.

La oficina Americana de Protección de la Salud ha especificado los siguientes 
niveles admisibles de exposición de ruido:

DURACIÓN POR DÍA Y HORAS	 NIVEL DE SONIDO DBA BAJA RESPUESTA
8 		  90
6 		  92
4 		  95
3 		  97
2 		  100
1½ 		  102
1		  105
½		  110
¼ or less 		  115

Cualquier exposición por encima de los límites mencionados puede provocar 
pérdidas auditivas.

Los tapones protectores deben ser utilizados cuando se opere este amplificador 
para prevenir una pérdida de oido permanente si la exposición es excesiva o está 
por encima de los límites descritos arriba. Para prevenir contra una exposición 
peligrosa a altos niveles de sonido se recomienda a todas las personas que puedan 
estar expuestas a niveles producidos por un amplificador como éste que protejan 
sus oídos mientras la unidad esté en funcionamiento.

¡AVISO!

Importante Información de seguridad

LEA LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACIÓN DETENIDAMENTE Y CONSERVE LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

SIGA TODOS LOS AVISOS E INSTRUCCIONES MARCADAS EN LOS 
PRODUCTOS.

¡PELIGRO! Alto voltaje interno.

No abra la tapa del equipo. No hay partes utilizables para otros fines en este equipo. 
Remita cualquier anomalía al servicio técnico cualificado.

Utilice trapos secos para su limpieza.

Se puede formar condensación dentro del amplificador si este se ha movido de un 
lugar frío a otro más cálido. En el caso de que se moviera el amplificador de un sitio 
más frío a otro más cálido o a la inversa, deje un rato el amplificador sin encender 
para que este alcance la temperatura media del nuevo lugar.

Las modificaciones no autorizadas están expresamente prohibidas por Blackstar 
Amplification LTD.

Nunca apoye objetos en ninguno de los agujeros de ventilación localizados en las 
tapas del equipo.

No exponga los equipos a la lluvia, líquidos o humedad de cualquier tipo.

No ponga los equipos en carretillas o mesas inestables. El equipo puede caer 
dañándose seriamente, así como a otras personas.

No cubra o bloquee los agujeros de ventilación y apertura.

Este producto no debe ser expuesto cerca de una fuente de calor como puede ser 
un radiador, estufa o cualquier productor de calor o amplificador.

Use sólo la fuente de alimentación que sea compatible con los voltajes utilizados 
en el área donde esté.

La fuente de alimentación debe ser manejada con cuidado y debe ser reemplazada 
en caso de cualquier daño.

Nunca rompa la toma de tierra sobre el cable de la corriente.

El cable de la corriente deberá ser desconectado cuando la unidad no vaya a ser 
usada durante un tiempo.

Antes de encender un cabezal, la pantalla deberá estar conectada como se 
describe en el libro de instrucciones utilizando los conductores recomendados por 
el fabricante.

Reemplace siempre los fusibles dañados por otros de características idénticas.

Nunca desconecte el protector de la toma de tierra.

La potencia de sonido de los altavoces cuando los niveles son altos puede causar 
daño permanente. Se debe evitar por tanto la exposición directa a loa altavoces 
cuando estos estén operando a un alto nivel. Usa siempre protectores auditivos 
ante una exposición prolongada.

Si el producto no funcionara una vez seguidas todas las instrucciones, remítalo a 
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Un mensaje de Marco...

«Llevo ya un tiempo en esto y he tenido el placer y el privilegio de tocar, salir de gira 
y grabar con algunos de los mejores guitarristas que hay, y desde hace bastante 
tiempo he notado el cambio hacia los amplificadores de guitarra Blackstar, con 
nada más que comentarios positivos sobre el equipo. Así que cuando me invitaron 
a conocer al equipo de Blackstar, sentí mucha curiosidad.

Me pidieron que colaborara con Blackstar para ayudar a desarrollar un amplificador 
de bajo que pudiera ofrecer el tono y la calidad que todos los bajistas esperan y 
exigen.

Dos años después, estoy aquí para decirles que los amplificadores de bajo 
Blackstar son geniales y potentes.

Decidimos crear el MM Debut Bass 25.

Sea cual sea tu nivel, desde profesional hasta principiante o intermedio, acércate 
a tu distribuidor más cercano y pide probarlo. Te garantizo que te sorprenderá lo 
bien que suena y la potencia que tiene para ser un combo.

Puedo decir con toda sinceridad que vamos por el buen camino.

Marco Mendoza

«Viva La Rock»

Features

MM Debut Bass cuenta con volumen y ecualizador de 3 bandas para ofrecer un 
potente control tonal sobre tu sonido.

Cambia al canal Drive para añadir garra y rugido a tus temas de rock, punk y otros 
estilos más potentes.

La toma de entrada de línea te permite conectar tu Debut Bass a un dispositivo 
de música y tocar tus canciones favoritas; es ideal como altavoz para tu teléfono, 
tableta o PC/portátil.

Su salida de 3,5 mm te permite obtener un gran sonido en tus grabaciones o 
practicar en silencio con auriculares.

¡Empieza tu aventura con el bajo con el MM Debut Bass!
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Panel frontal del MM Debut Bass 15 y 25

1. ENTRADA

Conecta tu bajo aquí. Utiliza siempre un cable de guitarra apantallado de 
buena calidad.

2. VOLUME

Controla el volumen de salida general de tu amplificador. Al girarlo en sentido 
horario, aumenta el volumen.

3. DRIVE

Pulsa este interruptor para seleccionar el canal Drive. Cuando el interruptor está 
pulsado, se selecciona el canal Drive. Cuando el interruptor está desactivado, se 
activa el canal Clean.

4. LOW

Este control ajusta la cantidad de frecuencias graves en tu tono. La salida de baja 
frecuencia es plana en la posición central. Los ajustes más bajos de este control 
darán como resultado un corte en las frecuencias bajas. Aumente este control para 
potenciar las frecuencias bajas.

5. MID

Este control ajusta la cantidad de frecuencias medias en su tono. La salida de 
frecuencia media es plana en la posición central. Los ajustes más bajos de este 
control darán como resultado un corte en las frecuencias medias. Aumente este 
control para potenciar las frecuencias medias.

6. HIGH

Este control ajusta la cantidad de frecuencias agudas en tu tono. La salida de alta 
frecuencia es plana en la posición central. Los ajustes más bajos de este control 
darán como resultado un corte en las frecuencias altas. Aumenta este control para 
potenciar las frecuencias altas.

7. LINE IN

Conecta aquí la salida de tu dispositivo de audio. Ajusta el volumen del reproductor 
para que coincida con el de tu bajo y puedas tocar al mismo tiempo.

NOTA: La fuente se suma a mono a través del altavoz del amplificador y a estéreo 
a través de los AURICULARES.

8.	  SALIDA DE LÍNEA / AURICULARES

Esta salida de 3,5 mm sirve para grabar directamente o conectar los auriculares 
para monitorizar y practicar en silencio.

NOTA: Cuando se conecta un cable aquí, el altavoz interno del combo se 
desconecta..

9.	  LUZ INDICADORA DE ALIMENTACIÓN

El indicador de encendido se iluminará cuando se encienda el amplificador.

10.	 ENCENDIDO

Este interruptor se utiliza para encender y apagar el amplificador.

Panel trasero del MM Debut Bass 15 y 25

1. ENTRADA DE ALIMENTACIÓN

El cable de alimentación solo debe conectarse a una toma de corriente compatible 
con los requisitos de voltaje, potencia y frecuencia indicados en el panel trasero. En 
caso de duda, consulte a un técnico cualificado.

Especificaciones técnicas

MMDebut Bass 25

Potencia (RMS):  25 vatios

Peso (kg):  8,45kg

Dimensiones (mm):  348 (ancho) x 348 (alto) x 251 (profundidad)

Tamaño del altavoz:  8”
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Marcoからのメッセージ
私はこの業界に長く身を置いており、世界最高のギタリストたちと共演し、ツアーを
回り、レコーディングする光栄と特権に恵まれてきました。そして長い間、ギタリスト
たちがブラックスターのギターアンプにシフトしていく様子を目にし、その機材に対す
る評価は常に最高のものでした。ですからブラックスターのチームに会うよう招待さ
れた時、私は非常に興味をそそられました。

ブラックスターと提携し、全てのベーシストが求めるトーンと品質を実現するベース
アンプの開発に協力するよう依頼されました。

それから2年、今ここで断言します——ブラックスターのベースアンプは最高で、圧
倒的な迫力です！

そこで私たちはMM Debut Bass 25の開発を決断しました。

プロから初心者、中級者まで、あらゆるレベルのプレイヤーの皆様、ぜひ最寄りの販
売店へ足を運び、実際に接続して試してみてください。その音の素晴らしさと、コンボ
アンプとは思えないパワーに、きっと驚かれることでしょう！

私たちは間違いなく正しい方向へ進んでいると、自信を持って言えます！」

マルコ・メンドーサ

「ビバ・ラ・ロック」

特徴

MM DEBUT BASS 25は、コンパクトでありながらパワフルなトーンを実現するベ
ースアンプです。クリーンとオーバードライブの2チャンネルと3バンドEQを搭載し、
自宅での使用に最適なベースアンプです。

オーバードライブチャンネルに切り替えると、迫力あるドライブ感あふれるベーストー
ンが得られます。3バンドEQでトーンを細かく調整可能。LOW、MID、HIGHノブを操
作して理想のサウンドを追求してください。

ライン入力ジャックにより、MM DEBUT BASS 25を音楽デバイスに接続し、お気
に入りの曲に合わせてジャムセッションが可能。スマートフォン、タブレット、PC/ノー
トパソコンのスピーカーとしても最適です。

スピーカーエミュレート出力により、録音時やヘッドホン使用時にも優れたトーンを
実現。

MM DEBUT BASS 25でベースの旅を始めよう！

日
本

語
日

本
語



3534

MM Debut Bass 25 フロントパネル
1. 入力端子
ベースをここに接続してください。高品質に処理されたケーブルを使用してください。
2. VOLUME
アンプ全体の出力音量を調整します。時計回りに回すと音量が上がります。
3. DRIVE
このスイッチを押すとドライブチャンネルを選択できます。スイッチが押し込まれた状
態（イン）ではドライブチャンネルが選択され、スイッチが外れた状態（アウト）ではクリ
ーンチャンネルが動作します。 
4. LOW
このコントロールはトーンの低音域の量を調整します。中央位置では低音域の出力は
フラットです。設定を下げると低音域が減衰します。設定を上げると低音域が増強さ
れます。
5. MID
このコントロールはトーンの中音域量を調整します。中央位置では中音域の出力はフ
ラットです。設定を下げると中音域が減衰します。設定を上げると中音域が増強され
ます。
6. HIGH
このコントロールはトーンにおける高音域の量を調整します。高音域出力は中央位置
でフラットです。このコントロールを下げると高音域が減衰します。高音域をブースト
するにはこのコントロールを上げてください。
7. LINE IN
オーディオデバイスの出力をここに接続します。プレイヤーの音量をベースの音量に
合わせて調整し、演奏に合わせて演奏できるようにします。
注記：入力音源はアンプスピーカー経由でモノラルに、ヘッドホン経由でステレオに出
力されます。
8. ライン出力 / ヘッドホン
この3.5mm出力端子は、ダイレクト録音やヘッドホン接続によるモニタリング、無音
練習用です。
注記：ここにケーブルを接続すると、コンボアンプの内蔵スピーカーは切断されます。
9.	  電源インジケーターランプ
電源インジケーターは、アンプの電源が入ると点灯します。
10. POWER
このスイッチは、アンプの電源のオン/オフに使用します。

MM Debut Bass 25 背面パネル
1. 電源入力
電源コードは、背面パネルに記載されている電圧、電力、周波数の要件に適合する電
源コンセントにのみ接続してください。不明な場合は、資格のある技術者に相談してく
ださい。

技術仕様
MM Debut Bass 25
出力（RMS）：25 ワット

重量（kg）：8.45 kg

外形寸法（mm）：348(幅) x 348(高さ) x 252(奥行き)

スピーカーサイズ：8インチ
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Duration Per Day In Hours Sound Level dBA, Slow Response

8   90

6   92

4   95

3   97

2   100

1½   102

1  105

½  110

¼ or less   115

All electrical and electronic products should be disposed of separately from 
the municipal waste stream via designated collection facilities appointed by 
the government or the local authorities.
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来自Marco的消息...

“我入行已久，有幸与众多顶尖吉他手同台演奏、巡演及录音。很长一段时间以
来，我注意到大家纷纷转向Blackstar吉他音箱，对这款设备赞誉有加。因此当
受邀与Blackstar团队会面时，我对此充满好奇。

Blackstar邀请我参与开发一款贝斯音箱，旨在实现所有贝斯手期待与追求的音
色品质。

两年后，我在此郑重宣告：Blackstar贝斯音箱堪称卓越之作！

我们最终推出了MM Debut Bass 25型号。

无论你是职业乐手还是初学者/进阶玩家，请即刻前往最近的零售店试音。我敢
保证，这款组合音箱的音质表现和强大功率绝对会让你惊叹不已！

可以坦率地说，我们正朝着正确的方向前进！

Marco Mendoza

“摇滚万岁”

Features

MM Debut Bass配备音量旋钮与三段均衡器，赋予您对音色的强大掌控力。

切换至Drive通道可获得粗粝而咆哮的音色，完美适配摇滚、朋克及重型风格。

线路输入接口可连接音乐设备，

随心伴奏心仪曲目；亦可作为手机、平板或电脑的扬声器使用。

3.5mm输出接口可将优质音色录制入音频设备，或通过耳机实现静音练习。

以MM Debut Bass开启您的贝斯之旅！
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MM Debut Bass 15与25前面板说明

1. 输入接口

此处连接吉他。请始终使用优质屏蔽吉他线。

2. 音量

控制放大器整体输出音量。顺时针旋转可提升音量。

3. 失真

按下此开关可选择失真通道。开关按下时启用失真通道，松开时则切换至清音通
道。

4. 低频

此旋钮调节音色中的低频含量。中位时低频输出呈平直特性。降低此旋钮设置将
削减低频输出，调高则可增强低频效果。

5. 中频

此旋钮调节音色中的中频含量。中位时中频输出呈平直特性。降低此旋钮设置将
削减中频输出，调高则可增强中频效果。

6. 高频

此旋钮调节音色中高频含量。中位时高频输出呈平直特性。旋钮位置越低，高频
削减越明显；旋钮位置越高，高频增强越显著。

7. 线路输入

将音频设备输出端口接入此接口。调整播放器音量以匹配贝斯音量，便于同步演
奏。

注：音源通过功放扬声器输出为单声道，通过耳机输出为立体声。

8. 线路输出/耳机

此3.5mm接口用于直接录音或连接耳机进行监听及“静音”练习。

注：此处接入线缆时，音箱的内置扬声器将自动断开。

9. 电源指示灯

电源指示灯在功放开启时亮起。

10.	 电源开关

此开关用于开启和关闭功放。

MM Debut Bass 15 和 25 后面板

1. 电源输入

电源线仅可连接至符合后面板标注电压、功率及频率要求的电源插座。如有疑问
请咨询专业技术人员。

技术规格

MM Debut Bass 15

功率（RMS）： 15瓦

重量（千克）： 6.18千克

尺寸（毫米）： 310(宽) x 310(高) x 223(深)

扬声器尺寸 ： 6.5英寸

MM Debut Bass 25

功率（RMS） 25瓦

重量（千克）：8.45千克

尺寸（毫米）：348(宽) x 348(高) x 251(深)

扬声器尺寸 ：8英寸
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